NORTHERN VIRGINIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION 18-02

A RESOLUTION FOR THE SUPPORT OF NORTHERN VIRGINIA PROJECTS TO THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA'S SMART SCALE TRANSPORTATION PROJECT PRIORITIZATION PROCESS.

WHEREAS, Virginia House Bill 2, signed by the Governor on April 6, 2014 and effective as of July 1, 2014, required the development of a prioritization process, now referred to as SMART SCALE, and directed the Commonwealth Transportation Board to develop and use a scoring process for project selection by July 2016; and

WHEREAS, localities and agencies that wish to submit projects within a Corridor of Statewide Significance must have a resolution of support from the Authority, as the relevant regional entity for Northern Virginia, to be considered for the SMART SCALE prioritization process; and,

WHEREAS, public transit agencies are required to have a resolution of support from the Authority or relevant entity for projects located in the Regional Network to be eligible for SMART SCALE evaluation; and,

WHEREAS, Authority staff have worked with member jurisdictions and agencies in receiving project submissions for the SMART SCALE process; and,

WHEREAS, submission of projects to the Commonwealth for the SMART SCALE process does not infer nor commit NVTA Regional Revenues to the project; and,

WHEREAS, Authority approval of the submission of the projects requires a resolution of support by the Authority;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE NORTHERN VIRGINIA TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY THAT THE FOLLOWING NORTHERN VIRGINIA PROJECTS ARE SUBMITTED TO THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA SMART SCALE PROJECT PRIORITIZATION PROCESS:

Project List